violates a permit condition may be assessed an administrative penalty not to exceed 
$16,000 per violation with the maximum amount not to exceed $177,500. [Ref: Section 
309 of the Federal Act 33 USC 1319 and 40 CFR 122.41(a).] 

c. Under state law, a daily civil penalty of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) per violation may be assessed against any person who violates or fails to act in 
accordance with the terms, conditions, or requirements of a permit.  [Ref: North Carolina 
General Statutes 143-215.6A] 

d. Any person may be assessed an administrative penalty by the Administrator for violating